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1.  Ainsworth, Harrison. Herne The Hunter. 
London: Herbert Jenkins, [1920]. 
First standalone edition (the first appearance was a collection of stories entitled “Windsor 
Castle” in 1900). 8vo. 320pp. Publisher’s green cloth, ruled and titled in black to spine and 
front board. Essentially near fine in a very striking dustwrapper, clean, sharp and bright, a 
lovely copy. Internally clean, with laid in advertisement slip for Hutchinson’s Magazine. A 
popular retelling of the mysterious ghost/psychopomp/ancient British Horned God (Herne is
thought to be a corruption of Cernunnos, a somewhat excitable ancient British deity) that 
leads his (Wild) Hunt through the forest in search of prey. It’s a great story, all tied up in 
kingship, respect for rural spaces, justice and punishment meted out by higher powers than 
man, with a dash of “Don’t leave the path, or go out at night in the woods”, all the things that 
truly enduring tales are made of. Inspiration in various forms to everything from late 80’s 
comics, to Arthurian reworkings to the hallowed and wondrous “Robin of Sherwood.” Beware 
of men with antlers. 
[Ref: 778] £275

2.  Atherton, Gertrude. The Bell in The Fog, and Other Stories. 
London: Macmillan, 1905. 
First edition. 8vo. 380pp. + 16pp. ads. Publisher’s deep red cloth, titled in gilt to spine and 
front board, decorated in blind. Minor darkening here and there, and a spot or two of 
scuffing, a very good copy indeed. Internally clean, from the collection of Richard Dalby with 
his index card laid in. Atherton is an amazing writer, and The Striding Place, included here 
(along with The Bell In The Fog, and The Dead and The Countess) needs to be recognised as 
being an absolutely spectacular story. Scarce, unsurprisingly. 
[Ref: 787] £275

WITH A LETTER FROM THE AUTHOR. 
3.  Atherton, Gertrude. The Splendid Idle Forties Stories of Old California. 
London: Macmillan, 1902. 
First UK edition. 8vo. 389pp. Publisher’s heavily decorated ribbed red cloth lavishly decorated
in blue, black, white and gilt to spine and front board. Minor rubbing and edgewear, bumping
to spine ends, a very good bright, strong copy. Internally clean, page 173 with a triangular tear, 
unsightly but with no loss to the text. From the collection of Richard Dalby with his usual 
accompanying notes. Laid in is a rather splendid 2 page letter from Gertrude Atherton, sent 
from Havana, detailing the publishing evolution of this book from her earlier collection 
“Before the Gringo Came”, and speculating on the possibility of it being published by John 
Lane. 
"Gertrude Atherton, who also wrote under the names Asmodeus and Frank Lin, produced 
thirty-four novels, seven short fiction collections, six history-based books and essays, and 
many newspaper and magazine articles on feminism, politics, war, and other contemporary 
issues. By fictitionally portraying the "new woman" at the threshold of the twentieth century, 
she highlighted the psychological problems facing women in changing societies in both 
America and Europe. Atherton's work concerns subjects similar to those of authors such as 
Mary Wilkins Freeman, Edith Wharton, Ellen Glasgow, and Willa Cather, although her work 
is richer in variety of theme and background" [by Elaine Oswald, American National 
Biography]. Scarce and ever so good. 
[Ref: 780] £450



4.  Benson, E.F. The Luck of The Vails. 
London: Heinemann, 1908. 
First edition, 3rd imp. 8vo. Publisher’s decorated ochre cloth, titled in black to spine and front
board, embellished with green and red. Strong, tight and handsome, slight bumping to head 
of spine, a very good, bright, copy indeed. 
[Ref: 791] £125

5.  Bierce, Ambrose. In The Midst of Life. 
London: Chatto and Windus, 1893. 
Later Issue. Yellowback format, a trifle scuffed and rubbed here and there, with some 
superficial soiling, essentially a very good, clean copy. Internally clean and bright. Includes 
the rather momentous “An Occurrence at Owl Creek Bridge.” Scarce in this format. 
[Ref: 831] £100

6.  Bowen, Marjorie. Shadows of Yesterday Stories from an Old Catalogue. 
London: George Bell & Sons, 1916. 
First Colonial Edition. 8vo. 309pp. + 16pp. ads. Bound in publisher’s grey cloth titled in gilt 
and blind to spine and front board. Gilt somewhat dulled, minor scuffing and staining to the 
cloth, minor light wear here and there. A very good copy, if a little worn, of a scarce imprint, 



exported for sale in “The Colonies.” Margaret Gabrielle Vere Long, whose place at the very 
summit of supernatural and weird writing is incontestable, wrote under a multitude of 
pseudonyms (Joseph Shearing, Geo.rge Preedy etc.), almost exclusively as a source of income 
for her family after her alcoholic father died in the gutter. Problems were exacerbated by her 
excessivley jealous mother, who basically spent all the money as quickly as it was made and 
rather forced Margaret into authorial servitude. Despite the necessity for prolific, popular 
production, Bowen’s works, especially the supernatural and weird, are of exceptional depth 
and writerly agility. Moving and unnerving, which is an odd and extremely desirable 
combination in the field. Rare. 
[Ref: 781] £275

7.  Campbell Thompson, Christine [ed.]. Nightmare by Daylight. 
London: Selwyn and Blount, [1936]. 
First edition. 8vo. 251pp. Publisher’s russet cloth, titled in black to spine and front board. A 
little bumped and rubbed here and there, and with some light discolouration of the cloth, but
a very good, solid copy. Internally clean with some foxing to prelims, front inner hinge 
starting. A splendid collection of weirdness collecting 15 stories from a variety of authors 
(including Empty Stockings, written by the editor under one of her several pseudonyms), The
Crack by Oswald Blakeston is a particularly satnd out, markedly Lovecraftian in flavour. Rare.
[Ref: 790] £200

8.  Capes, Bernard. The Fabulists. 
London: Mills and Boon, 1915. 
8vo. 321pp.Publisher's dark blue cloth, sunned to spine, titled in gilt with blind stamped 
publisher's imprint to front board. Slightly rubbed and bumped, dusty top edge. A bit of light 
scuffing here and there, a very good copy. Inner hinges starting but strong. Internally clean, 
light spotting to prelims. A scarce collection of weird stories including "The Thing In The 
Forest" which probably won that year's H.P. Lovecraft Award for "Vague and Unsettling Title." 
Capes was a prolific writer of weirdness and oddity, at one point managing to publish four 
novels in the same year which is an impressive output to say the least, he also wrote for just 
about every major periodical of the period. Capes died in 1918 as a victim of the Spanish 
Influenza Epidemic. This copy from the library of Richard Dalby, noted collector, writer and 
bibliophile, with a handwritten biography of Capes laid in, and a 5 page typewritten article or 
essay by Dalby on Capes entitled “Poetic Master of The Macabre” A respectable copy of an 
elusive collection. 
[Ref: 838] £275





9.  Carroll, Lewis. Alice in Wonderland, [Together with], Through the Looking 
Glass and What Alice Found There.. 
London: Macmillan, 1866, 1872. 
First editions, 2 vols. 8vo. With first volume slightly taller, as required. Illustrated by John 
Tenniel. Superbly bound in bright red morocco, gilt, by Bayntun-Riviere. A superb, clean set. 
“Alice” is the first published edition, “Looking Glass” is a first edition, first issue. Delightful. 
[Ref: 824] £6,750

10.  Cummings, Ray[mond King]. The Shadow Girl. 
London: Gerald Swan, 1946. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s green cloth gilt, a little cockled to the rear board, in a very good 
example of the colourful, not to say garish, dustwrapper, a little frayed to the extremities, a 
spot of creasing, but bright and sharp. Internally clean with some scruffy erasing to the front 
flyleaf. A delightfully slapdash bit of time-travel, visitor from the future, excitement where the
main point to take away is everyone’s assumption that colour television was going to be super 
cool. Rather charming. 
[Ref: 833] £50



11.  [DeMille, James]. A Strange Manuscript Found in A Copper Cylinder.. 
London: Chatto & Windus, 1900. 
Chatto New Edition, 12 years after the publication of the first edition. 8vo. 291pp. + 32pp. ads 
dated November 1899. Publisher’s orange cloth decorated in black green and red with the 
expected “Sea Monster gripping Copper Cylinder in jaws” motif that we see so often. Titled in 
gilt to spine. Internally clean, illustrated throughout by Gilbert Gaul in fine style. An epic lost 
race confection set in the Antarctic, superior civilisations, sea monsters, volcanoes, musing on
human failings, and pterodactyl taxis. It’s frothing mad, but it is also deeply delightful. The 
book was originally published anonymously and posthumously, the author having decided 
against publishing because of too many congruencies with the mighty King Solomon’s Mines,
despite the evidence suggesting the original story was penned in the 1860’s. Regardless of 
happenstance, it’s a worthy tale. 
[Ref: 789] £75

12.  Erckmann-Chatrian [Emile and Alexandre]. The Man-Wolf. 
London: Ward Lock, [1870’s]. 
8vo. 252pp. Contemporary blue textured cloth, sunned to spine, titled in gilt to spine. Sharp, 
clean and strong. A very pretty copy. Brown endpapers, internally clean. A classic and much 
sought after piece of classic werewolfery, soaked in pure goth, set in the Schwarzewald, 
witches, windswept forests, curses and a considerable amount of pondering the nature of 
darkness. Scarce. 
[Ref: 793] £400

13.  Falkner, J. Meade. The Lost Stradivarius. 
Edinburgh: Blackwood and sons, n.d.. 
First Blackwoods Colonial Library edition (”For circulation in India and the British Colonies 
Only”). 8vo. 296 pages. Publisher’s light brown card wraps. Minor soiling and edgewear, tight 
and surprisingly sturdy, a very good copy. Internally clean, bookseller stamp and ink 
ownership to half title (denoting the colony in question to be Australia), one page somewhat 
unevenly opened. A sharp and clean copy of an excellent, not to say meticulously written tale 
of supernatural unease by a masterful, and underrated author. Scarce. 
[Ref: 792] £375

14.  Frankau, Pamela. The Black Minute. 
London: Hurst and Blackett, 1929. 
First edition. A very good, clean copy in publisher’s orange cloth titled in black to spine and 
front board. A neat collection of tales from the acerbic Ms. Frankau, inscribed by her to the 
half title:
“Yours Sincerely, Pamela Frankau, June ‘29”
Scarce, deft and pretty. 
[Ref: 827] £150

15.  Grant, James. The Yellow Frigate. 
London: Routledge, n.d. [1880’s]. 
8vo. Yellowback format. 437pp. +4pp ads (not to mention the pastedowns and rear board 
bearing Routledge’s famous strategy of packing an advertisement into every square inch of 
space). A trifle rubbed and abrade to the extremities, a modicum of shakiness, but a very 
good, bright, clean copy. One of Grant’s numerous Scottish historical adventures, it never fails



to amaze me how a man who wrote over 90 books, many of them in readily available format 
and of better than average popularity, can be so completely forgotten in such a short space of 
time. Historian, Scottish nationalist, military authority, relative of Walter Scott and 
apparently all round good egg, Grant died penniless in 1887, his popularity having waned 
after the Victorian fashion for all things cod-Scots died down a bit. 
[Ref: 836] £75

16.  Housman, Laurence & Granville Barker, H. Prunella or, Love in a Dutch Garden. 
London: A.H. Bullen, 1906. 
8vo. 88pp. Publisher’s burgundy card wraps with yapp edges, somewhat frayed and chipped to
extremities, suned to spine, with some wear to spine ends, strong and tight. Titled in black to 
front panel, old label affixed to upper left of front panel. H. Granville Barker’s copy of his own 
play, with his ownership to the front flyleaf, and HEAVILY annotated and amended 
throughout in his hand with changes to the text, stage directions, property lists and diagrams.
A rather unique example of post publication authorial process from a notable 
actor/writer/director. 
[Ref: 777] £225



17.  “Ionicus” [Joshua Armitage, illus.]. 8 Pieces of Original Book Cover Artwork 
[With first editions of the books themselves]. 
1980’s. 
8 glorious pieces of wraparound cover art executed in ink and watercolour for a series of 
William Kimber collections of ghostly and supernatural tales by the likes of Mary Williams 
and R. Chetwynd Hayes. Laid in with the individual pieces (which have their overlay tracing 
guards for letter positioning etc), is a sheaf of correspondence between Ionicus and noted 
bibliographer Richard Dalby recounting some of the idiosyncracies of producing the Kimber 
series. The paintings are accompanied by fine first edition copies of the published works they 
belong to. A spot of publishing process, a spot of book history, a spot of artistic insight, and 
some beautiful art. [More images upon request]
[Ref: 829] £2,500



18.  Jacobs, W. W. The Lady of The Barge. 
London and Edinburgh: Thomas Nelson and Sons, n.d.. 
Nelson reprint, most likely during the First World War judging from the standard of paper, of 
a collection first published in 1902. Small 8vo. Publisher’s red cloth titled and decorated in 
black to spine and front board, very sharp and bright indeed, in a lovely example of the scarce 
dustwrapper, minor soiling and creasing to extremities, a closed tear, but bright and very 
handsome. Internally clean, paper stock toned. Contains “The Well”, which is perfectly 
splendid story on its own, but this title is primarily known for being the first publication of 
the epic “The Monkey’s Paw”, the chilling tale that nailed Jacobs into the annals of the weird. 
From the library of Richard Dalby, with his index card and notes. Scarce in dustwrapper, 
actually not scarce without, like all Nelson publications. 
[Ref: 841] £125

19.  Lawrence, Margery. Strange Caravan. 
London: Robert Hale, 1946. 
Second Impression. 8vo. Publisher’s green cloth, a trifle dulled and soiled, in an example of 
the dustwrapper that has suffered a little with some small loss to the head of spine interfering
with the title, a rather brutal priceclip and some minor loss to extremities. Nevertheless, a 



decent copy lifted by the fact that it is inscribed by the luminous Ms. Lawrence to the front 
flyleaf:
“To Frances, with love from Margery, Xmas 1964”
A number of the author’s other works have been struck out on the verso of the half title. One 
is tempted to suggest that this is a copy that the author had lying around to give away as a gift 
a couple of decades after the fact, but there’s no actual proof for that. A varied collection of 
stories, originally published 5 years earlier, including “The Strange Airman”, and “The House 
on The Wall.” 
[Ref: 840] £175



20.  Lewes, Mary L. The Queer Side of Things. 
London: Selwyn and Blount, 1923. 
First edition. 8vo. 241pp. Publisher’s green cloth, slightly bowed, slightly bumped, lacking any
serious defects, a very good copy of a very shoddily put together book, both inner hinges have 
webbing showing, with some entanglement of the last two pages, dusty top edge, some light 
spotting. In a very good example of the scarce, powder blue, dustwrapper, somewhat toned to 
the spine with some slight fraying to extremities. All in all, shows rather well. A collection of, 
well, essays, I suppose, on the supernatural, spiritual and folkloric by a now mostly forgotten 
occult lady of letters (the title page bears a quotation from Frederick Bligh Bond, just to set 
the pace). Lewes seems to have had a keen eye and a finger in every occult pie, including the 
area of fairy lore (the decline in British Fairies I believe she laid at the feet of more universally 
available school education), columnist for the fabled Occult Review, and something of an 
authority on British Witchcraft, she is rather better known for her pre-eminent contribution 
to Welsh folklore “Stranger Than Fiction.” A respectable copy of a scarce book in dustwrapper.
[Ref: 834] £300



21.  Ligotti, Thomas. Teatro Grottesco. 
Durtro, 2006. 
First edition. 8vo. Fine in publisher’s black cloth gilt. All edges black. Limited to 150 copies 
printed in purple ink (because of course) and signed on a limitation slip by Thomas Ligotti 
and David Tibet to celebrate the 10th birthday of Durtro Press. Inscribed in grand style to 
Richard Dalby, noted collector, bibliophile and bibliographer, to the half title. Scarce, 
feckless, fearless and fine. 
[Ref: 823] £500

22.  Macardle, Dorothy. The Uninvited. 
New York: Doubleday Moran, 1942. 
First edition. 8vo. Very good in publisher’s dark blue cloth titled in gilt to spine. In a very good
example of the scarce dustwrapper, minor edgewear, some sunning to spine panel, and some 
slight chipping and wear to extremities. A pretty handsome copy of a book seldom seen as 
such. Basis for the 1944 Ray Milland film, much beloved of Scorcese, an unnerving North 
Devon set chiller. Scarce. 
[Ref: 822] £500

23.  Macdougall, Ranald [John Balderston, playwright]. Beyond Time and Space 
[Working title for screenplay of the play “Berkeley Square”, eventually filmed as “I’ll 
Never Forget You.”. 
Twentieth Century Fox, 1950. 
129 original typewritten foolscap pages in a light blue branded Twentieth Century Fox script 
folder. Clearly labelled “Temporary Script” and dated October 1950, most likely during the 
film’s production transition after the original cast (Gregory Peck, who used to work alongside 
Macdougall, and Maureen O’Hara) moved on to other commitments and Tyrone Power and 
Anne Blyth were brought in. A time travelling romance based on the successful play “Berkeley
Square”, in this incarnation about an atom scientist called Peter Standish who travels back to 
1784 and wreaks a bit of anachronistic havoc, primarily through quite simply not being able to
keep his mouth shut. An interesting insight into intermediate scripting processes and the 
undulating nature of movie production, from a noted and distinguished writer of screenplays,
incorrectly stated in pencil on the cover as being “The House in Berkeley Square”, which is 
quite another kettle of fish entirely. 
[Ref: 842] £475



24.  Metcalfe, John. Brenner’s Boy. 
London: White Owl Press, 1932. 
First edition. 8vo. 38pp. Publisher’s green cloth spine, over paper covered boards, a very good 
copy, in an example of the yellow dustwrapper that has suffered a little but remained whole, 
some marginal creasing, and couple of closed tears and a split to the lower couple of inches of
the rear hinge. Nevertheless a more than respectable copy. Exlibris of Glyn Arfon Davies, 
collector, bibliophile and President of the Manchester Literary Society to front pastedown. A 
scarce and attractive private press treatment of a very unsettling tale indeed from Metcalfe, a 
troubled, slightly doomed and much underrated writer of weird, creepy and disorienting 
stories. Laid in is the original promo leaflet from White Owl, and some Dalby ephemera 
relating to the purchase of the book. Scarce and deeply troubling. 
[Ref: 843] £375



25.  Middleton, Jessie Adelaide. The Grey Ghost Book [with] Another Grey Ghost 
Book (With a Chapter on Prophetic Dreams, and a Note on Vampires). 
London: Eveleigh Nash, 1915, 1914.. 
Uniform Editions. 8vo. 2 vols. [Technically making, I believe, the Grey Ghost Book a first thus,
and Another Grey Ghost Book the true first edition...bookselling, one long glamorous party]. 
Publisher’s grey cloth titled in black and gilt, both very good copies, a tad bumped and 
scuffed here and there, and a little sunned to the spines, but respectable nevertheless. Two 
collections of “True” ghost stories and anecdotes of the supernatural and weird, including 
interactions with spirits and clairvoyance, vengeful phantoms, the legend of The House in 
Berkeley Square (a real house until recently occupied by the venerable bookselling firm of 
Maggs Brothers, on can only wonder if the took the ghosts with them when they moved), and 
the aforementioned note on Vampires which references the Meducgna disinterments of 1732 
which apparently disclosed a veritable colony of vampires in the town’s cemetery. 
[Ref: 832] £250



26.  Miller, Alan. The Phantoms of A Physician. 
London: Grayson and Grayson, 1934. 
8vo. 288pp. Bound in publisher's black cloth titled in gilt to spine, lightly rubbed to 
extremities otherwise a very good copy. Internally clean. A very superior copy of a rare book, 
sadly lacking the rather splendid dustwrapper, but as my accountant has explained to me; 
beggars can't be choosers. A super collection of supernatural short stories related by a rather 
otherworldly physician who seems to spend more time encountering spirits than he does 
sprained ankles. A slightly more laid back version of Dion Fortune's "Dr. Taverner." Known to 
be rare, also, Occult Detective! 
[Ref: 779] £175

27.  Muddock, J. E. Sweet Doll of Haddon Hall. 
London: John Long, [1920]. 
First shilling novel edition (the true first was published in 1903), publisher’s lavishly 
illustrated wraps, bright, clear colours, neither chip nor fray, a fine copy of a shilling novel, 
which ought to result in an award just for surviving intact. Internally clean with miraculously 
little toning to the ubiquitously poor paper stock. Contemporary ads to every square inch of 
space, including one for “Chlorodyne” on the inside rear cover, an unsurprisingly popular 
concoction involving laudanum, cannabis and chloroform; it promised to relieve pain, and I 
can only guess that it did just that. Muddock’s decidedly energetic novel about Dorothy 
Vernon, the sixteenth century’s most notorious runaway bride. This must have been 
somewhat ironic for Muddock, as he based the characters appearance and mannerisms upon 
his own daughter whom he steadfastly refused to speak of after she ran away and married the 
editor of the Strand Magazine, publisher’s of Muddock’s great rival Conan Doyle. A delightful
object. 
[Ref: 785] £75

28.  O’Donnell, Elliott. Dread of Night. 
Dublin: Pillar Publishing Co., [1945]. 
First edition. 8vo. 32pp. Publisher’s illustrated wraps, a trifle mangled to the upper right hand
corner of the front wrap and prelims, not affecting text. A trifle soiled here and there but, for 
a cheap, soap bubble of a little pamphlet, quite an astonishing survival. Contains five of 
O’Donnell’s short stories, which stand out amongst his rather slim fictional output, 
overshadowed as always by his more “factual” productions. Laid in is a typewritten letter 
offering the fragile object to a bookseller by the name of Hagan. Scarce in the extreme, worth 
it for the cover illustration alone. 
[Ref: 835] £125



29.  Perrin, Alice. East of Suez. 
London: Anthony Treherne and Co. Limited, 1901. 
8vo. 311pp. + 12pp. ads. Publisher's brown cloth over printed in green and white to spine and 
front board, minor edgewear and scuffing, light bumping to spine ends, a small chip to head 
of spine. A very good copy indeed. Internally clean, minor spotting to prelims. Tis copy, 
hailing from the collection of noted bibliographer and bibliophile Richard Dalby has a two 
page letter from Perrin laid in, dated 1924, along with a very typically Dalby-esque envelope of
correspondence and provenance regarding the purchase of the book:
“In case I am not able to arrange our meeting as soon as I should like to do I am returning the 
books with my impressions...First of all I...your right to go in hot and strong for writing, as 
you certainly possess the power and the talent...and the Art. But art is no good without Craft, 
just as craft is no use without art.”
A beautifully written and nigh on forgotten collection of stories, several decidedly weird and 



ghostly, written by a redoubtable Anglo-Indian novelist whose gentle and insightful 
observations of the often wobbly state of the British Raj can only be viewed with admiration. 
Another one of the League of Lost Writers, Alice Perrin published 17 novels between 1900 and
1932 with subjects ranging from the mysterious, through the supernatural through to the 
deftly observed intricacies of every day Anglo Indian life. One particular habit, echoing the 
social necessity of eighteenth century women writers, was the narrative use of supernatural 
incursions into the real world as a means of commenting upon things that would not 
normally be acceptable to speak of; shades of Altamira's Ghost, never a bad thing. A splendid 
collection of stories well deserving of being pulled back from the brink of obscurity (not by 
me, I hasten to add, but through the work of people like Melissa Edmundson, who probably 
knows more about Alice Perrin and her significance than anyone else out there). Scarce. 
[Ref: 772] £575

30.  Rogers, W.S. A Book of Spectres. 
London: Dow and Leicester, [1909]. 
First edition. 8vo. 23pp. text + 25pp. colour plates. Publisher’s purple cloth, a little grubby and 
rubbed here and there (stop binding things in purple!), as is to be expected. Internally clean 
and rather charming, a very good copy. Not actually a collection of stories at all, but a 
collection of optical illusions, mostly of a ghostly or weird variety, including a couple that 
have gone on my future tattoo list, which when stared at imprint themselves upon one’s retina
and cause an afterimage. The long winter evenings must just fly by. Quite scare apparently, 
and rather interesting. 
[Ref: 784] £95

31.  Ryan, R.R. Echo of a Curse.. 
London: Herbert Jenkins, 1939. 
First edition. 8vo. Institutional black leatherette binding, ex library copy with associated 
paraphinalia to front pastedown. A very good copy, internally clean. It might be ex-library, 
albeit a rather neat example, but it’s also R.R. Ryan, controversial maniac, and author of some 
of the most astonishing, grim, disturbing and thrilling pieces of murderous literary weirdness
in existence. The receipts might be in the name of a rather doomed theatrical impresario 
from Hove, but I’m afraid I’m in the camp pf believing that a lot of the weirdness comes from 
his daughter (who also wrote under the pseudonym of Kay Seaton). Personally I’d say they 
were a collaborative venture embarked upon for a variety of reasons, one of which was to keep
Dad engaged and interested in something as he declined (mind you, I also believe he was a 
closeted gay chap, and going gradually blind, so hey). However they came about (and I’m not 
at all sure why the idea of these dark, dank, grim and sadistic tales being written partly or 
wholly by a woman is such a big deal, but it seems to be), they are breath-taking. They are also
breath-takingly scarce, I’ve handled four or five in dustwrapper, I have quite literally handled 
more Shakespeare Folios and Galileo first editions than I have R.R. Ryan books. Everything 
the outsider in all of us could ever desire. 
[Ref: 770] £500

32.  Salmon, A. L. Ferry of Souls. 
London: Foulis & Co., 1927. 
First edition. 8vo. Pubisher’s wildly marbled boards with yellow cloth spine, slightly toned 
here and there but very good indeed. Internally clean, a handsome copy (with the scarce 
Foulis promo leaflet laid in). Inscribed by the author to front flyleaf:
“Maurice Wollman, with best wishes from Arthur L. Salmon”



A scarce little collection of chilling and weird tales, covering a number of the required bases 
(remote hauntings, werewolves, the usual), the only inscribed copy I have handled. 
[Ref: 828] £450

33.  Sanderson, Ivan T. Abominable Snowmen: Legend Come to Life. The Story of 
Subhumans on Five Continents, From the Early Ice Age until Today.. 
Philadelphia: Chilton Co., 1961. 
Pre-publication copy of the first edition, unusual in that it is bound and dustwrappered as a 
first, the only difference being it is bound in blue cloth rather than the grey. A very good copy,
minor edgewear here and there, a spot of soiling, in a very good dustwrapper with tape 
reinforcement to verso and some attendant chipping and scuffing. Very good, strong and 
handsome. Inscribed by the author to the front flyleaf to “Why Von, Wizard of Osman from 
‘That Fellow’ Ivan. Blairstown New Jersey 12/7/61... Pre-publication copy WITHOUT Index. 
‘Academically quite unacceptable’ [Dr. Carleton Coon on the Author’”
“Why-Von” is W.C. Osman Hill of the Zoological Society, London Zoo and a number of other 
institutions, the most respected primatologist of his age (Dr. Jane Goodall studied under him 
in the late 50’s), and exploratory cryptozoologist). A fantastic association. 
[Ref: 826] £375

34.  Semple, Gavin. [Austin Osman Spare]. Zos-Kia. 
London: Fulgur, 1995. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s red cloth titled in gilt, a fine copy in dustwrapper, housed in the
issued publisher’s slipcase. One of 70 copies, signed by the author (although his signature is 
hand numbered 15/39, which would normally be a limitation, but knowing both the author, 
the subject matter and the recipient it could mean something entirely different). This copy is 
inscribed to the front flyleaf:
“For Richard Dalby, Baraka Bashad! All Blessings be Upon Thee. Gavin Semple 22-2-96”
A beautifully produced book, and an academic and passionate examination of a truly 
astonishing and influential artist. 
[Ref: 819] £475

35.  Silberrad, Una Lucy. The Enchanter. 
London: Macmillan, 1900. 
First edition. 8vo. 389pp. + 18pp. ads. Publisher’s embossed red cloth gilt, titled to spine and 
front board. Minor rubbing and edgewear, some scuffing and bumping to extremities, a very 
good copy. Internally clean, ink ownership to front flyleaf. The first novel (of about 40) from a
quite remarkable woman; feminist, staunchly independent, prolific, a part time alchemist 
with a rather subversive interest in the mystical that on occasion verges into a sort of magical 
realism, and a sensitive and deft chronicler of what would probably at the time have been 
described as the middle classes with a particular focus on the amorphous and multi-faceted 
role of women. A contemporary review stated that she was part of: 
"a group of writers who are doing a not insignificant service by depicting the minds, morals, 
and manners of people who individually do not count for much on the social scale, but who 
collectively represent so much of what is contemporaneously characteristic of the national 
life." 
Whether they were referring to a class or a gender is not clear. A rare first novel from a quietly 
fascinating woman who is worthy of a reappraisal. 
[Ref: 837] £300



36.  Stapledon, Olaf. Last and First Men. 
London: Methuen and Co., 1931. 
Stated 2nd edition (also catalogued as 2nd Impression with 12/30 ads catalogue), publisher’s 
blue cloth titled and ruled in gilt. A very good, clean copy in a slightly frayed and worn 
dustwrapper with some areas of minor loss to extremities. Tape residue to flyleaves. internally
clean. Nevertheless a scarce and influential book in any form, this copy from the library of the
late Richard Dalby, bibliographer and high weirdness collector extraordinaire. 
[Ref: 821] £375

37.  Stenbock, Eric [Count]. [David Tibet]. The Collected Poems of S.E. Stenbock. 
London: Durtro, 2001. 
Limited edition of 400 copies. Fine in publisher’s decadently decorated cloth, all edges gilt. 
Inscribed by David Tibet to his friend and co-conspirator Richard Dalby:



“For Richard Dalby With Love and Thanks”
The only collected edition of Stenbock’s complete poetry, presented in a form as weirdly 
alluring and opaque as the man himself. Scarce. 
[Ref: 817] £575

38.  Stenbock, Eric [Count] [David Tibet ed.]. Faust. 
London: Durtro, 2007. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s black cloth titled and decorated in red to spine and front board.
A fine copy. All edges gilt. Marbled endpapers. Inscribed to Richard Dalby to title page in 
florid style:
“For my friend Richard Dalby, with love as always. David Tibet”
An elusive and attractive title, much like its author, its editor, and its eventual recipient.
[Ref: 818] £175

39.  Tibet, David. Near The Star of The Sea. 
London: Durtro, 2006. 
First edition. 8vo. Publisher’s blue printed card wraps. A fine copy, printed to celebrate the 
10th anniversary of the Durtro Press. Frontis. by Andrea Degens. Inscribed to half title:
“For My Friend Richard Dalby with Love. David Tibet”
A fine and rare copy of a beautiful poetic collection, inscribed to noted weird collector and 
bibliographer Richard Dalby. 
[Ref: 820] £375

40.  Verne, Jules. Cinq Semaines en Ballon. 
Paris: J. Hetzel, [1863]. 
First edition, first printing points as called for. In a contemporary quarter calf binding, 
slightly rubbed and scuffed to extremities, minor bumping to corners. Durable and 
handsome. Internally clean, minor spotting here and there. 354pp. + 16pp. Hetzel ads to rear. 
The author’s first work, in its first appearance, accompanied by a laid in note from Verne to 
his nephew Maurice, and a bundle of other ephemera relating to this copy from the noted 
collector Richard Dalby, whose collection it originated from, having been in his possession 
since the 60’s. One of the rarest pieces of original Verne, the first issue is of almost legendary 
scarcity and spawned a legion of admirers. 
[Ref: 830] £20,000


